
GENEALOGICAL DATA 

RESPECTING 

JOHN PICKERING 
-OF-

PORTSMOUTH, N. H. 

AND HIS 

DESCENDANTS. 

BOSTON: 

1884. 





EXPLANATION. 

AnouT the year 1633 two persons, by the same name, viz. "Jon~ 
P1c1rnmN,"* came to this country from England. In all probability 

they were cousins. One of them settled in Ipswich, Mass. From him 

have descended the Pickeriugs of Salem and vicinity, among whom 

were the late Col. Timothy l'ickcring of Revolutionary fame, of that 

city, and his son, the late Hon. John Pickeriug of Boston. The other 

",John Pickeriu" settled at "Strawberry Dank," subsequently termed 

Portsmouth, of the State of New Hampshire. 

The accompanying Genealogy is of him and some of his descen~ants. 
To obtain a full account of all of them would be an impossible task, 

as traces of many are lost. Still in regard to others, data not obtained 

by the compiler, may be hereafter readily procured and added, especi­

ally of the Pickerings of Greenland, Newmarket, and other towns 

atljaceut to Newington and Portsmouth, N.H. 

Con8tant professional duties have greatly interfered with his at­

tempts to render this Genealogy more extensive. It is believed, how­

ever, that it is sufficieuUy definite as to the trunk and main and many 

auxi).iary branches of the New Hampshire "Pickering Tree," to enable 

most persons, now living of the race, to trace their lineage. That 

some errors may exist in it, is possible, for it is rare for any genealogy 

to be perfect, even when prepared by one of the immediate members 

of the family represented by it. 

Many true and distinguished men and accomplished women now 

Hving, can claim" John Pickerin" as an ancestor worthy of them. 

In the following pages two columns of numbers are placed in the 

left margin of each; the right-hand column commencing with "l," op­
posite the first name of the genealogy. 

A number of the left column, opposite any number of the right 

column, refers the reader to that number where other information 

may be found. If it be less than the number in the right column, 

against which it stands, it will refer back to the parentage of tlic in­

dividual; if it be greater, it will refer forward to his marr:age aud 
distinct family. 

R.H.E. 

* In the enrllet· l'ecords the name of Picke1·lng ls written without the g, as long since 
and now us,,d. 





JOHN PICKERING 
OF PORTS~IOUTII, N. II, 

AND S01\1E OF IIIS DESCENDANTS. 

1 JOHN PICKERIN 1 d. Jan. 18, 1669. His will is dated Nov. 
11, HiGS. He went to Portsmouth (then Strawberry Bauk), 
N.H., as early as l(J;J:3, from Massachusetts, coming originally 
from England. He appears to have been a man of good busi­
ness capacity. He was one, who in l!HO, gave GO acres of glebe 
land for the ministry. He had several grants of land from the 
town, besides his South Mill privileges, where he erected a mill. 
He was buried in the Point of Grnrns Cemetery. Part of his 
estate was entailed. A portion situated on Great Bay in 
Newington, some GOO acres in extent, was taken by his son 
Thomas. In 1862, 170 acres of it was occupied by ,fames C. 
Pickering, who was born thereon in 1771. It descended in 
regular line to him, there never having been a <lee<l of the land 
made since the original grant of it to "Jolm Pickerin" in 
l(l,j5. In Portsmouth, John Pickerin's estttte coYered the Point 
of Graves Cemetery and extended ornr the site of the South 
Church to the mill bridge, taking in the whole shore from the 
Cemetery to near the site of the Universalist Church. 

Children: 

4 2 1. JonN, b. 1640; d.1721; m. Mary dau. of Anthony Stanyon 
of Hampton. 

11 3 2. Tum!As, d. 1719-20; m. Mary. 
3. REllECCA, 

4. ABIGAIL, 

5. MARY. 
6. SARAII, 

2 4 JOHN PICKERIN 2 (of ,Tohn1), of Portsmoutl1, N.I-I., b. lu40. 
His will is date<l ,Tnue 21, 1720. l'rowd l\lay lii, 1721. He 
rn. Jan 10, 1()()5, Mary, dau. of Anthony Htanyon of Hampton. 
He was a man for the times in which he live<l, and possessed 
great strength and a powerful will. He exercised much in­
Jiuence in matters of church and state. Ho gave the "l'oiut 



6 5 

6 

of Graves Cemetery" as a public burying place, and bequeathed 
to the 8outh Parfoh the lot on which the Old South Church 
was erected. Ile was a military man, having had a command 
in l'ortsmouth as eaptaiu, for a nnmber of years. Was a re­
preseutath'e from Portsmouth when John Cutt was President 
of New Ilmnpsl1ire. "\,Vas a member of the assembly called by 
Li<,ut. Go1·er1101· Craufit,ld iu Hio 1. 1Juriug tl1e suspe11siou 
of govenmient couse(Jlleut on the impcaduncut of Governor 
Arnll'os in 1G8!l, Capt. PickPrin, with a company of armed men, 
weut to the house of Hfolrnrd Chamberlain, who Juul l,een Sec­
retary of the l'roviuce, all(l <lemau<le<l the public recon.18. 
Receiriug a refusal, he took them by force anJ coucealed tLem. 
Afterwards, iu 1G02, he was smmno11ed Lefore Lieut. Gov. Usher, 
threnteued and imprisoned, but for some time would neither 
deliver the books nor make known the place of their conceal­
ment, unless by order of.the AHsembly. Subseqneutly he gnve 
them up. Upon the dissolution of Andros' govermuent, he, in 
IUDO, was a member of the convention for reunion wit!; l\Iassa­
chnsett8, and was also a representative from Port,mwuth to the 
assembly at Boston, l\Iass. He was a lawyer aml King's At­
torney. ,vas a member of the Assembly from lU!Ji to 17CD, 
aJl(l iu lG!l!l was elected Speaker thereof. vVas also Speaker in 
1704, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9; aud was counsel in the great case of 
Allen vs. Waldron. His will is dated June 21, 1720, aud was 
approved l\fay 15, 1721. He must have been about 8:J years of 
age at his decense. His estate was appraised at £3185 nnd his 
personal at £20, 18, O. But one child survived him, viz., his 
daughter l\fary. 

1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 
7. 

Children: 

Jon::-3, b. Dec. 1, Hl66; d. 1715; m. Elizabeth Munden in 
1()88. 
THOMAS, b. April 6, 1679; d. 1680. 
DA:N'IEL, 

MARY, b. July 18, 1668; m. John Plaisted and had two 
children, Elisha and James. 
DEBORAH, 

SARAH, 
SARAH, 

d. 1071. 
d. 1Gi3. 

5 0 ,TOIIN PICKERING• (of John', of Jolm1), b. Dec. I, 1000; <l. 
1715; m. Eliznbeth l\foutlen in 1688. Will dated March 21, 
1714. Proved Sept. 17, 1715. 

Children: 

1. Jorrn. 



8 7 2. 

3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 

7 

TnoMAS, slain by Indians in 174.0 in the vicinity of Casco 
Bay, Maine. 
SAMUEL, 
DANIEL. 
MARY, m .. Ambrose Sleeper. 
D1rnouAH. 
SARAH, 

7 8 THOMAS PICKERING 4 (of ,John3, of John', of ,Tohn1), slain 

10 9 

by Indians in 1746; m. Dorothy. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

6. 
7. 
8. 
!). 

Children: 
JoHN.• 
DANIEL. 
THOMAS. 
]~LIZABETH, m. 1st, Lambert; 2d, ?i·owse. She d. aged 91. 
ABIGAIL, d. in 1832 aged 100 years and 8 months; m. 1st, 
Thos. Patterson, 2d, l\lr. Janvrin. 
Do1WTHY, m. Capt. Nelson, and d. aged 86 years. 
OLIVE, m. George Jerry Osborne, aml d. aged :?5 years. 
LYDIA, m. John 'Underwood, and d. aged SJ years. 
l\lAHY, m. Sam'l Drown, and d. 1841, aged 97½ years. 

9 10 .TOIIN PICKERING• (of Thomas,4 of John,3 of John,' of 
,Tohn.') 

Children: 
1. AmGAIL, m. Ross. 
2. SARAH. 
3 .. JEMIMA. 
4. ,JonN, d. in Bristol, England. 
5. TnoMAS (unmarried), killed at the age of 32 years in a 

naval engagement. 
6. DANIEL, lost by shipwreck on Block Island. 

[~ OTE. - The name of Pickering in the line of Capt. 
John 2 here becomes extinct, as neither son left children.] 

3 11 THOMAS PICKERIX 2 (of Jolm1), <l. 1710-20. '\Vill dated 
Aug. 14, 1719; proved April 2d, 17:20; m. l\lary 

Not long after he had built his log hut on the Great Day at 
Newington, N'.JI., and had commeuced to clear the laud, an 

I English JHan 0£ ·war anchored on the Piscataqun, River. A 
press gang being sent ashore to obtain recruits, some of them 
met Thomas, while he was engaged in felling trees on his 
premises. After conversing with him and complimenting him 



8 

on his muscular appearance, they informed him that he must 
follow them, but he declined, and 011 their commanding him 
to do so, he seized one of them by the 11eek !lll(l bore him to 
the ground with a threat to sever his head from his Lody, at 
the sa111e time raisiug his axe. The follow Leg·ged for mercy, 
arnl with his companions at once beat a retreat. 

In !Gill, Thomas Pickering was taxetl 4 shilliugs arnl O pence 
as his part of the Provincn rates for Portsmonth. Ile waK one 
of the signers of the petition against the Liet1t. Gov. Cranfield. 

Children: 

li"i 12 1. JA~rns, b. about 1680; Lieut. in French War; m. in 1717; 
d. 1708. 

40 J:3 2. JosuuA. 
7fJ 14 3. TnoMAs. 

Nine daughters, viz. Mary, Sarah, Rebekah, Abigail, 
Hazelel, Hannah, Elizabeth, Martha, aud Mehitabel. 

12 15 JAMES PICKERING 3 (of Thomas•, of ,John1), of Newington, 
N.II., b. about 1680; Lieut. in French War; m. 1717; d.1768. 
1Vill dated June 6, 1766. Proved Aug. 31, 1768. 

Children; 

20 16 1. Jon:s4 

25 17 2. WrNTIIROP, 

42 18 3, ANTHONY, 

43 10 4. TIIO)IAS. 

5. ABIGAIL, ·m. Benjamin Adams. 

16 20 JOHN PICKERING 4 (of James3, of Thomas', of ,Tohn1), of 

23 21 

24: 22 

Newington. Will dated Jan. 4, 1790. Proved March 17, 1700. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
I. 
8. 

Children: 

VALENTINE~, m. Sarah T., dau. of Ephraim Pickering. 
IV ILLIA)f, 

STEl'IJEN, 

,TA~rns. 
Jom,. 

m. Sarah Grove. 

'l'E)IPEIUNCE m. Ilotlgdon. 
SAnAII, m. Tasker. 
POLLY, 

21 23 VALENTINE PICKERING" (of ,Tohn,4 of James,3 of Thom­
as•, of John1

), of Newington, m. Sarah T., clan. of Ephraim 



9 

Pickering. On May 28, 1814, his estate was divided between 
his children. 

Children: 

1. SALLY, m. Hodgtlon. 
2. JOHN, 
3. LYDIA, m. Isaac Dow. 
4. ELIZA. 
5. POLLY, 
6. DEBORAH, 
7. VALENTINE. 

22 24 STEPHEN PICKERING 5 (of John', of James3, of Thomas', 
of John1); m. Sarah Grove. 

Children: 

1. JAcon6
, b. in Newington at Knight's Ferry; m. Betsey 

J acksou of Barnstead or Gilmanton, ·and had children: 

1. Jacob. 
2. Ephraim, b. Nov. 3, 1794; d. May 26, 1851; m. Nancy 

Parshley, Nov. 17, 1820; b. Oct. 4, 1795; d. Oct. 5, 1882. 

Children: 

1. Melissa Bloon\fielrl, b. Jan. 21, 1822; m. James N. 
Buxton, May 12, 1851. Has four children. 

2. Manthano, b. Feh. 16, 1825; d. J au. 10, 1864; m. 
Jan. 22, 1848, Rhoda D. Libbey. lfas four children, 
viz., Ellen R., b. ,Jan. 2, 1851; m. Sept. 18, 1872, 
Wm. A. Shapley. - Henrietta L., b. Aug. 24, 1852; 
m. June 1, 1876,Jolm C. Randall.-Lily D., b. May 
27, 1855; m. Sept. 25, 1870, Ford W. Thompson. -
Frederick M., b. Aug. 27, 1862; m. Feb. 11. 1883, 
Marie Gingras. 

3. Sarah Chmnbe1·lain, h. Sept. l!J, 1828; m. Feb., 1853, 
George Hayes. HttH three children. 

4. O,:t//cia flic/1(11·d.,v11, u. Dec. 21, 1820; m. Geo. L. 
Spaukling. Has three chiklren. 

5. Claragusta, b. Nov. la, 183i"i; m. Feb., 1876, Alex­
ander Murdock. Has oue child. 

6. Amanda· llfm·ia, b. May 12, 1830; m. June 30, 1858, 
Lewis IL Cuolbroth. Ila~ five children. 

3. Joseph, m. Mary Lyford. 
4. Nathan, d. youug. 
5. Jack.son, m. Mary Wright, of Salem. 
6. Smilinda, m. Otis Dudley. 



10 

7. Hannah, m. Daniel Parshley. 
8. Betsey, m. Silas Bunker. 
9. Lydia, m. John Johnson. 

[NoTE,-Joseph Pickering, whom. Mary Lyford, was b. 
Nov. 1, 1787, aud d. Nov 1, 1804. She Wa8 b. Dec. 25, 
178G, arnl d. July 13, 1844. Their children were:] 

1. Hazen, b. March 2G, 1810; m. l\Iartha Drnw. 
2. Ann Stevens, b. April 25, 1812; m. Joseph ,Joy. 
3. JJetsey Jackson! b. Dec. lii, 1814; m. Henry Bur-

leigh. 
4. Julia, b. March 31, 1818; m. Gardiner T. Buuker. 
5. Jonathan Lyford, b. Oct. 15, 1820; m. Eliza Deuuetb, 
6. Jl,fark, b. Sept. 20, 1823; m. Sarah Warren. 
7. Jllary, b. Aug. 10, 182,3; m. Johu E. Thompson. 
8. Sophia Lyford, b. Sept. 12, 1828; m. ,fames U. Hill. 
9. Josephine, b. July rn, 1828; m. Leland A. Smith. 

2. ANDREW6, m. Eliza Bunker of Barnstead, and has children: 

1. Calvin. 
2. George. 
3. Eliza. 
4. Sarah. 
5. Lavinia. 

3. JAMES6, m. Mary Philbrook and had one daughter ~fancy, 
whom. a JUr. Perkins, and re8ide<l in Portsmouth, N.H .. 
Their son, Joseph, had a daughter Isabel, whom. a son of 
Ex Gov. ·waiter Harriman, and resides in Exeter, N.U. 

James also had four sons, viz., John, Jacob, Jonathan, 
and Samuel. A dau. of John (Mrs. Mary Randall) resides 
at Pittsfield, N.H., and has two sons, Frank and ,John. 
Samuel has a son, Joshua, who, and Frank Randall, have 
been members of the N.H. Legislature. 

4. DANrnr.6, m. Comfort Pease; one daughter, l\Irs. Gay, wife 
of Professor Gay of Portland, Me., being now (1884) 
living. 

5. SAl!All6, Ill, 

6. ABIGAIL6, m. 
7. RosA6, m. Drew. 
8. Lo1s6, m. Chapman. 

17 25 WINTHROP PICKERING• (of Jame:,9, of Thomas•, of 
John1), of Newington, N.H.; m. Phebe Nutter. Will dated 
Jan. 22, 1780. Proved Aug. 5, 1783. 



28 26 1. 
29 27 2. 

3. 

4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 

11 

Children: 

AnsALOM5
• 

JAMES, b. March 13, 1768; d. Sept. 2, 1816. 
GILBEH'l', m . .Sully. Will dated July 7, 1831. Proved Nov. 
12, 18:33. 
TEMl'EHANCE. 

CHAHJ.OTTE. 

l\fEJJITAHLE. 

lIANNAII. 

ELIZABETH. 

Pumrn. 
RosAMO!<D. 

26 28 ABSALOl\1 PICKERING• (of Winthrop4, of Jarnes3, of 
Thomas•, of ,John'), of Newington, N.H. Will Proved Mar. 
14, 18:l5. No ment_ion in it of widow or children. 

27 29 JAJ\IES PICKERING5 (of Winthrop•, of James3, of Tl1omas2, 

of ,Tohu'), L. March la, 1708; d . .Sept. 2, ltil<i; m. April 16, 1798, 
N aucy Hoyt, youngeRt daughter of John and Sarah (Furber) 
Hoyt; L. Oct. 6, 1765; d. Nov. 16, 1843. 

Children: 

1. "\Vrn'!'Imor, b. Feb. 14, 1799; d. Aug. 2, 1803. 
33 30 2. ,TAJrns, b. May 21, 18Ul; d. July 13, 1855. 

3. HosAMOND, b. Sept. 3, 1803; d. May 9, 1806. 
40 31 4. l'nEPE, b. April 9, 180•1; d. 1807. 
41 32 5. JOHN L., b. Jan. 9, 1811; now (1884) living. 

30 33 JAl\fES PICKERING 6 (of James5, of Winthrop4, of James3• 

of Thomas2, of John'), b. l\Iay 21, 1801; d. Jnly Ul, l8,j5; m. 
1820, Ruth Augusta, duu. of John l\liller and Ruth Ham. 

IIe \\'as an Associate Judge of the Court of Common Pleas, 
and at the time of his death, was one of the In~pectors of Cus• 
tonrn ,it Portsmouth, N.II. IIc was greatly re~pPd,r>,l in every 
position of life, ancl in politics was a firm and coutii8teut mem­
ber of the Democratic party of his time. 

Chil<lren: 

1. HARRIET Av-GUSTA, b. 182i. 
37 34 2. MARY EMILY, b. 18:28; d. 18i6. 
38 35 3. ANNE ROSAMOND, b. 1830. 

4. JULIETTE MARIA, b.1833; d.1880. 



- 12 

39 36 5. FRANCES MEIIITABLE, b. 1837. 
6. JAMES FRANKLIN, b. 18:18. 
7. Runr OCTAVIA, b.1844; d. 18G9. 

S4 37 MARY EMILY PICKERING' (of James", of James&, o:E 
\\'iuthrop4, of ,James', of Tho111as2

, of Jolm1), b. 1828; d. 1876; 
m. 185'3, to Charles Thatcher Emery. 

Child: 

I. LULA, b. 1860. 

35 38 ANNE ROSAMOND PICKERING' (of Ja:mes6
, of James~, 

of Winthrop,' of James,3 of Thomas2, of John'), b. 1830; m. 
1865, Nathaniel Haines Simpson. 

Children: 

1. JAMES CLIFFORD, b. 1865. 
2. Rum, b. 1867. 

36 39 FRANCES lVIEHITABLE PICKERING' (of James,6 of 
James5, of Wintlirop', of James3, of Thomas•, of John1), b. 
1837 ; m. 1858, Sa1I1uel C. Perkins. 

Child: 

1. RICIIAUD FRANCIS, b. 1870. 

31 40 PHEBE PICKERING 6 (of James•, of Winthrop4, of James3, 

of Thomas2, of John1), b. Aprii 9, 1806; d. 1867; m. 1832, 
Alfred Pendexter. 

Children: 

1. ANNE, b. 1833; m. 1854, to John Ringe. 
2. EVELINE, b. 1840; m. about 1860, to I•'red'k Bacon. 
3. FRANCES BOARDMAN, b. 1842; m. 1861, to Thomas Hall, 

and in 1869, to Edwin Doty. 

32 41 JOHN L. PICKERIXG 6 (of ,James5, of Winthrop', of James', 
of Thomas•, of ,Tohn1), b. Jan. !J, 1811; m. Juue 8, 1837, to 
Mary J., eldest daughter of William and Olive S. Berry. 

Children: 

1. INFANT, b. March 20, 1838. 
2. MANDAN A, b. March 7, 1839; m. Dec. 9, 1879, to Geo. B. 

Foss, of Portsmouth, N.H. 



13 

3. ANNE O., b. April 4, 1841; d. May 28, 1845. 
4. PmLENLI., b. April 29, 1843. 
5. CnARLES, b. March 8, 1845; d. Aug. 29, 1865. 
6. W1LLIA~1, b. Feb. 2:3, 1847; d. Dec. 17, 1861. 
7. MARY, b. l\fay rn, 18-19; Ill, Dec. 2, 187U, tu Beuj. w. Pink­

ham, of Hoche8ter, N. II. Has oue child, Hu8sell \V., b. 
Sept. 11, 1877. 

8. Jo11N, 1,, ,July 17, 18,il; d. Aug. 18, 185-1. 
9. Ouv1,; 1\1., 1>. Dec. 12, 185:l; rn. Aug. 2:3, l:'i7fl, to ,John 

Rm1kin, of l\IiHsoub, l\loutana. Has three children: Jean­
nette P., b. J uue 11, 18/:i0; l'hila, b. Oct. U, 1881; Hattie, 
b. Feb. 21, 188:J. 

10. JAMES, b. June 9, 1856. 
11. JoHN G., b. Feb. 25, 1859; d. Feb. 26, 1860. 
12. ELEANOR A., b. l\iay 27, 18Ul. 

18 42 ANTHONY PICKERI~G 4 (ofJames3,ofThomas•,ofJohn1). 

Child: 

1. NICHOLAS, 

19 43 THOMAS PICKERING 4 (of James3, of Thomas•, of John'). 

Children: 

45 44 1. N1cuoLA8, b. 1770. In 18±7 fell down stairs aud was 
killed; m. Eleanor Marshall, b. 1775; d. May 23, 18U7. 

2. NEHEMIAH, d. aged 79 or 80 years. 
3. LEVI, d. aged 78 or 79 years. 
4. MARY, m. Gates ; 5, DEDO RAH, m. Kenny; 6. Am GAIL, 

m. Pournham. 

44 45 NICIIOT:AS PICKERING• (of Thomas4, of James3, of 
Thomas2, of John'), b. 1770; d, 1847; m. :Eleanor l\larshall, b. 
1775; d. May 23, 1867. 

Children: 

1. ELEANOR, b. ,Jan. 2, 1799; m. Nicholas Furber. 
2. THOMAS, b. June, 1803; d. July, 1827. 
3. LORING, b. April 11, 1806; resides (1884) in Brooklyn, N.Y. 
4. MARY ANN LUCRETIA, b. 1808; d. al>out 1876; m. Ira. 

Coffin. 
5. LEONARD, b. June 1813; resides (1884) at E. Boston, Mass. 
6. OLIVER, b. Feb. 27, 1816; resides (1884) at Needham, 

Mass. 



-·U 

13 46 JOSHUA PICKERING• (of Thomas", of John'), of Newing­
ton, N.H. Will dated May 4, 1767. Proved l\fay 25, 1768; 
m. Mary, 

Children: 

1. ,Jo,mnr, • Of his children: Betsey, m. a 
Sinclair. - Kitty, m. Nehemiah I'iekering, of Newi11gto11. -
Sally, m. a l\l,Lloou. - Ella, rn. ,L Pottle. - Polly, 111. a l'iek­
eriug, a11d suLseque11tly a Drew. - Joseph Tuft, 111. Polly 
.FaLym1; aud there was Ephraim. 

131 461 2. JowuA, m. Mm·y Brackett. 
3. SAMUEL, d. Feb. 15, 1707; m. Elizabeth Brackett, who d. 

Dec. 5, 1832, aged 92 years. Of their children: Mary, m. 
Elij,th Marston. -JosJrna, m. Polly Doe.-Betsey, m. John 
Pingree. - Sarah, m. Benjamin Deerhorn. - Benning, m. a 
Magrey'l 

4. DANrnL, . He had a son Daniel, - and a dau., 
Polly, who 111. Jonathan Bailey and was mother to Thomas 
D. Bailey. - Elizabeth, whom. James Locke, - and Sarah, 
whom. a l\larsh. By this family of Bailey comes the con­
necting link with Thomas Bailey Aldrich, the poet. 

49 47 5. JOHN, b. 1738; · graduated at Harvard College, in 1761; d. 
in Portsmouth, April 11, 180G; m. Abigail Sheafe, who d. 
Dec. 10, lSOii, aged 62 years. 

6. DEBORAH, m. Hubbard StevenR, of Newington. 
7. EuzABETn, m. Samuel Doe, of Durham, N.H. 
8. SARAH. 

54 48 9. ErnuAIM, d. Jan. 1, 18133, aged 64 years. 

47 49 JOHN PICKERING 4 (of ,ToRhua3, of Thomas2, of John1), b. 
1738; graduated at Harvard College 1701; d. in Portsmouth, 
N.II., April 11, 1805; m. Abigail Sheafe, who d. Dec. 10, 18U5, 
aged 62 years. 

After leaving college, he, at first, turned his attention to 
divinity; and subsequently studied law. After admission to 
the lmr he openeu an office itt Greenland, but, shortly after­
ward~, moYed to l'ort~rnonth, where lie soon became dis­
tinguished. He was ca1ulid all(l liberal in his practice, and 
faithful to his clients. Possessing a placid temper, and a dis­
position kind and benevolent, and being social in his habits, 
he soon acquired popularity. Ile was an Honorary member of 
the Mass. Humane Society, and the American Academy of 
Arts and Sciences. Dartmouth College conferred on him the 
degree of L.L.D. He was a delegate to the convention for 
forming the State Constitution, adopted in 1783. Was a Sena-



15 

tor in the Legislature, and in 1700, was appointed Chief Justice 
of the Supreme Court of Judicature, which otlice he held until 
1703, when he was appointed Judge of the District Court of 

·Kew Hampshire. A few years previous to his death he suffered 
from mental derangement, in consequence of which he was re­
moved from office. 

Children: 

1. ABIGAIL, m. 1Vm. King Atkinson. 
52 50 2. ScsAx, m. Rev. Dr. Nathan Parker. 

3. LccnETIA, m. Isaac Lyman. 
4. IlAXNAH, rn. Charles 1Valker. 
5. FnANCES, not married. 

53 51 0. JAcon -S1rnAFE, m. Elizabeth 1Ventworth Sheafe. 

50 52 ST;SA~ PICKERING• (of John4, of Joshua3, of Thomas2, of 
Joh111

), b. Oct., 1783; d. Jan. 12, 18,jS; n1. ISL\ Rev. Dr. 
·Natliau Parker, of Portsmouth, N.H., who d. Nov. 8, 1833, 
age, l 52 years. 

She was an estimable person, a gentlewoman in the best sense 
of the word. Her husband was horn at Reading, Mass., June 
5, 1782. At Boxborough he was prepared for college by Rev. 
Joseph 1Yillanl, e11tered Harvard College at the age of sernn­
teen years, and grallmited iu 1803. Suhse,1uently he studied 
theology with Rev. Dr. Bancroft. Iu 18::5, he was a Tutor in 
Bowdoin College, where he remained two years. On Sept 14, 
1808, he was ordained minister of the South Pari~h, Ports­
JiHouth. He d. Nov. 8, lS:3:3, universally lamented, respected, 
and beloved. "He was a 'l'Rt:I•: man. Iu thought, heart, pur­
pose, word, act, deportment, directly and indirectly, he was 
true." 

Children: 

1. --, b. and d. in 1816. 
2. FitANcrs Enw ARD, In early life was educated at Phillips 

&eter Academy, aud afterwards at Harvard University. 
At 1•resellt (lH8-l) he is a highly ,liKt.ing11iKhed rnmnl,.,r of 
the hm·, of Ho~to11, 1\lnKR. He has held nu11wrotts offices 
of honor and tntHt, all<l poRKeKseR in an eminent degree the 
confidence and esteem of his fellow citizens. 

51 53 JACOB SIIEAFE PICKERING 5 (of John,4 of Joshua3, of 
Thomas\ of Jolm1), b. ; d. ; m. ElizaLeth Went-
worth Sheafe. 



16 

He had six children, three d. young, ahd three survived him, 
viz: 

1. AnnY. 
2. ELIZAHET!l 1VENTWOUTH, rn. 1Ym. F. Parrott. 
3. Joux JAcon, m. Sarah Jenness, dau. of I'eter Jenness, Esq., 

of J>ortsmouth, N.H. 

48 54 EPHRAIM PICKERING 4 (of.Joshua3, of Thomas,• of John'), 
of Newington, N. II.; d. Jan. 1, l.'id:J, aged utJ years. Will 
dated Dec. 27, 1802; proved Jan. 17, 1801.l; m. Lydia Colman, 
who d. Feb. Hi, 1832, aged 94 years. 

61 55 

62 56 

63 57 

6! ;;s 

77 5D 

In the Revolutionary War he was second Major of the 1st 
Regiment of New Ifampshire troops. Ou June 21, 1776, a 
motion was made in the Legislature, to appoint another in his 
place, and he was desired to appear and show cause why the 
Regiment was not settled. He afterwards resigned his com­
m1ss10n. He was one of the "True Sons of Liberty," of 
Newi11gton, who signed documents "riskiug their Lives and 
Fortunes, with arms, to oppose the British Fleets and Armies." 

Among these "True Sons of Liberty" were : 

Nic!tolas Pickerin, Benjamin Pickering, 
Ephraim Pickering, Jwnes Pickering, 
John Gee Pickering, Ricltcml Pickering, 
Joltn Pickering, Winthrop Pickering. 

He was a member of the N. H. House of Representatives in 
1780-81, and was paid for 21 days attendance. In 1782 he 
was appointed a Justice of the Peace. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Children: 

JAMES CoLMAN, of Newington; b. Sept. 30, 1771; d. March 
3rJ, 1862. 
JosnrA, of North Hampton, N. H.; b. March 8, 1768; d. 
Jan. 2;;, 1852. 
EPHRAIM, of Newington; b. Sept. 28, 1770. Killed July 
4, 1804, by explosion of a rnagar.iue at Fort Constitution, 
Port8mouth, N.H. 
,TosEl'Il "r AHHEX, of Portsmouth, N.II.; b. 1\fareh 5, 1770; 
<l. l\fny rn, 1 s;;o. 
AxxA, h. Feb. 28, 1758; <l. Dec. 26, l8il3, aged 75 years; 
m. Samuel Fabyan, of N<;wi11g-ton, N.If. 
8AHAII T., b. April 11, 17GO; d. Jan. 1, 1823; rn. Valeutine 
Pickering, of Newington. 
DEBORAH, b. Jan. 15, 1762; d. March 22, 1846; m. Paul 
Rollins. 



17 

115 601 8. LYDIA, b. March 1, 1764; d. Jan. 3, 1842; m. Theodore 
Furber, of Portsmouth, N.H. 

9. MARY, b. Nov. 8, 1773; d. Aug. 1, 1849; m. Joseph Per-. 
kins, of Kennebunk, Me. 

10. EuzAnETII, b. Oct. 23, 1775; d. July 8, 1834; m. Jonathan 
Stone, of l\ennebnuk. 

11. OLIVE RINDGE, L. March 22, 17Gu; d. Sept. lG, 1840; 
m11narried. 

78 60 12. AmGAIL, b. Oct. 4, 1777; d. Sept. 3, 18ui; m. 1802, 
l\fotthew B. Packer, of GreeulauJ, N.II. 

55 61 JAMES COLMAN PICKERING,• of Newington, N.H. (of 
Ephraim4, of Joshua'!, of Thomas2

, of ,John1), b. Sept. 80, 
1771; d. March 30, 1862; m. Oct. 13, 1808, Abigail Pickering 
}'urber. 

Children: 

1. LYDIA, b. Oct. 15, 1809; m. Nov. 27, 1834, Reuben L. 
Lane, of Hampton. 

2. EPHRAIM, b. Feb. 25, 1812; m. Feb. 1, 1852, Margaret E. 
Henderson; have two sous: Robert H., born J\farch 7, 
1853; Charles H., b. Jan. 3, 18;'i6. 

3. JAMES, b. Dec. 27, 1813; m. Lucy J. Hoyt; d. Oct. 1, 
1871. 

4. SusAN PARKER, b. Feb. 1, 1816.-
5. ,JoNATHAN STONE, b. Feb. 16, 1818; d. Nov. 25, 1818. 
6. JonN STONE, b. Sept. 27, 1819; m. Juue 28, 1866, Olivia 

A. Simes; one child, Mary Susan, b. Aug. 12, 1870. 
7. ABBY, b. Jan. 26, 1823. 

56 62 JOSHUA PICKERING 5 (of Ephraim', of Joshua3, of 
Thomas2, of John1), b. at Newington, March 8, 1768; d. Jan. 
25, 1852. Resided in North Hampton, N.H.; m. Elizabeth 
Fabyan, b. Aug. 6, 1772; d. Nov. 18, 1833. 

Children: 

1. JOHN, b. Feb. 7, 1795; d. March 23, 1866; never married. 
2. BET8Iff, b. May 16, 1791i; d. Oct, 15, 1876; m. March 2, 

1815, Wells Healey, of Hampton Falls, N.11. They had 
seven children: viz., Wells, Elizabeth, Charles N., Mary 
W., William, Newell, aud Eunice W. 

3. JosHUA, b. May 16, 1796 (twin brother with Betsey); d. 
Dec. 4, 1870; m. Oct. 9, 1828, Nancy C. Hobbs, of North 
Hampton. They left no children. 



18 -

4. MEHITADLE, b. Dec. 27, 1798; d. June 8, 1850; m. Feb. 
1, 1818, Samuel Drake, of No. Hampton. They had 
seven children: viz., Samuel, Abigail, ,John P., Olive A., 
Emily A., Mary E., and Freeman. 

5. LYDIA, b. Sept. 1, 1801; d. Sept. 7, 1871; m. ,Tan. 18, 
182u, Lyford Thyng, of Brentwood. She had one dau., 
Elizabeth, whom. John P. Allison, of Sioux City, D. T. 

6. lto:;AMOND, b. April 27, 1807; d. Juue 4, 18:i2; m, Nov.• 
13, 1828, Nathan Brown, of Hampton Falls, N.II. They 
had two daughters, viz., Mary A., and Elizabeth G. 

7. l\IARY OLIVE, b. Dec. 13, 1810; d. Oct. 2, 18G5; m. Nov. 
3, 1842, Fred'k A. Batchelder, of North Hampton. No 
children. 

8. ANN RINDGE, b. Sept. 14, 1812; d. Aug. 1883; m. April 
20, 1836, Samuel F. French, of No. Hampton. Has Olle 

daughter, Elizabeth F., who is living, 1884. 

57 00 EPHRAIM PICKERING• (of Ephraim4, of Joshua3, of 
Thomas•, of ,John1

), b. Sept. 28, 1779; killed July 4, 1804, 
by explosion of a powder magazine at Fort Constitution, 
Portsmouth, N.H.; m. Susan VveekA, of Greenland, N.H. 
Ou March 15, 1827, there was a division of two-third:! of 
his estate among his children. 

Children: 

1. JOHN, b. Dec. 1804; d. Dec. 1848, 
2. EPHRAIM, b . .1807; d. April 1850. 
3. THEODORE, b. 1807; m. Mary Hart, of Newington, N.H. 
4. AnrGAIL MARCH, b. Nov. 10, 18u8; m. 1832, E. W. 

Toppen, of Hampton, N.H. Their children are: Sarah 
Parke1·, b. 1833; rn. Chas. Healey, of Stratham. - Chris­
topher G., b. 183ii; m. Annie Bean. -Annie E. Salter, 
h. 1837; d. Sept. 7, l8;j9; m. Geo, Thompson, of l'orts­
mouth, N.H. 

58 64 JOSEPH WARREN PICKERING 5 ( of Ephraim', of 
Joshua", of Thomas2

, of John1
), of Portsmouth, N.H.; b. 

March 5, 1770; d. May 19, l8i50; m. Sept. 23, 1795, Hannah, 
dau. of Matthias Nutter. She was b. March 2;i, 1771 ; d. 
Sept. 20, 1827. He m. 2d, Clarina Cross, who d. Sept. 12, 
1849. She was the dau. of Gen. Ralph Cross and Miriam 
Atkinson. 



19 -

Children: 

1. LYDIA, b. July 2, 1796; d. Dec. 29, 1880, unmarried. 

71 65 2. OLIVE, b. Aug. 5, 179D. 
72 (i() 3. HANNAH, b. l\lay 1:3, 1801; d. March 18, 1871. 

73 67 4. MAHTIIA ANN, b. Nov. 28, l8Wl; d. i\lay 17, 1881. 

74 68 5. ,JoSEPII WAmrnN, b. Jau. 12, 18116; <l. Ang- 2fi, 1867. 

75 (j[) 6. T!MOTIIY ,v., h. 1808; d. Oct. 7, 18-HJ. 

76 70 7. MARY ANN STONE, b. 1814. 

65 71 OLIVE PICKERING 6 (of Joseph Warren•, of Ephraim•, 
of Joshua3, of Thornas2, of Johu1), b. Aug. 5, 1799; m. Dec. 
21, 1826, William Henry Youug Hackett, b. Sept. 24, 1800; 
d. Aug. 9, 1878. 

Children: 

1. WILLIAM HENRY, b. Dec. 6, 1827; m. Dec. 4, 1851, Mary 
Wells, dau. of Wells Healey, of Hampton Falls, N.H., 
and b. about June 1828. 

Children: 

1. Jlfai·y Gertrude, b. Feb. 20, 1853. 
2. Wallace, b. May 1, 1856. 
3. Bessie Bell, b. Feb. 28, 1863. 

2. CLARA CouEs, b. Sept. 17, and d. Sept. 18, 1832. 
3. CHARLES PARKER, b. April 21, and d. Oct. 16, 1834. 
4. MARIANNA, b. June 9, 1836; m. Nov. 14, 1877, Robert 

Cutts Pierce, b. Jan, 3, 1840. 
5. FHANK WARREN, b. April 11, 1841; m. April 21, 1880, 

.l.\faria -Forrest, dau. of Thos. Craven. 

Child: 

1. Chauncey, b. May 20, 1881. 

6. ELLEN Lou1sE, b. Aug. 22, 1842; m. Oct. 11, 1865, Ebe­
nezer l\lorgan Stoddard; b. Oct. 22, 1834. 

Children: 

1. ilfabel v;,.ginia, b. Dec. 13, 1870. 
2. Stephen, b. Nov. 28, 1880. 

66 72 HANNAH PICKERING 6 (of Joseph Warren°, of Ephraim•, 
of Joshun,3, of Thomas2, of John1), b. May 13, 1801; d. March 
18, 1871; m. July 3, 1825, Benjamin Carter, b. Aug. 9, 1802, 



20 -

Children: 

1. ANNIE ELIZA PERKINS, b. June 22, 1826; d. April 10, 
1879. 

2. JOSEPH WAnn1m P1cKEHING, b. Sept. 7, 1828; m. Jan. 
21, 1864, Harriet Dwight, daughter of Joseph Washbarne 
Edson, of New Braintree, Mass. 

Children; 

1. Elwyn, b. Dec. 27, 1864. 
2. Rubert Dwigltt, b. Dec. 20, 1866. 
3. George Pickering, b. Juue 22, 1870; d. Feb. 21, 1872. 
4. Edson Hackett, b. April 21, 1874; d. Sept. 20, 1875. 

67 73 MARTHA ANN PICKERING 8 (of Joseph ·worren3, of 
Ephraim4, of Joshua3, of Thomas•, of Johu1

), b. Nov, 28, 
1803; d. May 17, 1881; m. 1st, April 27, 1820, Joseph Stiles, 
b. about 1801; d. Dec. 16, 1827. She m. 2d, Dec. 12, 1832, 
Oliver Parry Kennard, b. Sept. 7, 1786; cl. Aug. 31, 1870. 

Child: 

CHARLES vV ARREN (Kennard), b. Feb. 22, 1835; m. Jan. 
21, 18tl9; Charlotte Avery, dau. of Joseph Avery and 
Mary Partridge White, of Farmingham, b. Dec. 21, 1846. 

Children: 

1. Margaret, b. May 24, 1875, 
2. Jllary, b. Feb. 16, 1877. 
3. Elinor, b. Aug. 1, 1879. 

68 74 JOSEPH WARREN PICKERING 6 (of Joseph Warren6, 

.of Ephraim•, of Joshua•, of Thomas2, of John'), b. Jan. 12, 
1806; m. 1st, l\1rs. Elizabeth Lurvy, dau. of Thomas Currier; 
m. 2d, Sarah Quincy, (dau. of Solomon and Jane Remick 
Foss), b. Feb. 5, 1821. 

Children: 

1. HANNAH ,JosEPIIJNE, b. Oct. 15, 1858. 
2. GEonaE WALLACE, b. Feb. 18, 1861, 
3. JosEPH WAUUEN, b. April 26, 1863. 

69 75 TIMOTHY WASHINGTON PICKERING• (of Joseph 
Warren•, of Ephraim4, of ,Toshua3, of Thomas2

, of John'), b. 
March, 1808; d. Oct 7, 1849. 



- 21 

70 76 MARY ANNE STONE PICKERING 6 (of Joseph War­
ren5, of Ephraim4

, of Joshua3
, of Thomas2, of Jolm1), 

b. , 1814; m. 1st, George W. Hackett,, h. Jan. 10, 
1815; d. Sept. 21, 1841; and had one child, George Pickering 
Hackett, b. Aug. 2fl, 1841; d. Sept. 30, 18U0; m. 2d, Jonathan 
Clark, b. 1787; d. Dec. Hl, 18(i4; m. 3d, Jan. 10, 18U7, Daniel 
Goodwin, b. Oct. 2D, 1811; d. Aug.14, lo83. 

59 77 ANN A PICKERING• (of Ephraim4, of Joshua\ of Thomas2, 

of John'), b. Feb. 28, 1758; d. Dec. 26, 1833; m. Samuel 
Fabyan, of Newington. 

60 78 ABIGAIL PICKERING• (of Fphraim•, of Joshua3, of 
Thomas', of John'), b. Oct. 4, 1777; d. Sept. 3, 1857; m. 
1802, Matthew B. Packer. 

Children: 

1. EPHRAIM P., b. March 1, 1803; d. Sept. 1878; m. Sarah 
Fogg, of N ortham;:,ton. 

2. JAMES P., b. Dec. 2!J, 1804; m. Eleanor Haines, of 
Greenland, N.H. . 

3. WILLIAM C., b. April 28, 1812; d. 1871; m. Jane A. 
Kennard, of Portsmouth, N.H. 

4. THEODORE, b. 1840; m. Abigail Fogg, of Northampton. 
5. LYDIA E., b. Sept 11, 1817; d. 1852. 

14 79 THOMAS PICKERI~G 3 (of Thomas2, of John1), of New­
ington, N.H., b. Nov. 28, 1703; d. Dec. 9, 1786. Will dated 
April 4, 1782. Proved Jan. 17, 1787; m. 1st, Feb. 7, 1727, 
Mary, a daughter of Col. Downing; 2d, May 18, 1743, to 
Miss Mary Jauvrin, of Portsmouth, N.H. 

Children: 
85 80 1. N ICIIOLAS, b. 1727; m. Mary Langdon, dau. of William 

and Sarah Langdon. 
90 81 2. JonN GEE, b. Aug. 14, 1735; d. Aug. 15, 1705. 
95 82 3. BEN.JAMIN, b. May 13, li50; d. March 27, 1794. 

118 83 4. RICHARD, b. April 1.3, 1755. 
96 84 5. WILLIAM, by 2d wife, b. July 27, 1745; d. May 20, 1795; 

m. Dec. 26, 1776, Abigail Fabyau. 
116 841 6. JAMES, b. Sept.1737; d. Dec. 5, 1796; m. Dec.13, 1764, 

Mary Fabyan. 



- 22 -

7, TEMPERANCE, b. Sept. 1731 ; m. John Knight. 
8. Er.rzAllETH, b. March 24, 1744; d. Oct. H, 1788; m. 

--Dmne. 
9. MAuY, b. J,'eb. 7, 17"19; d. Feb. 8, 1802; m. Oct.15, 1778, 

William, son of William a,1d Sarah Laugclon. 
10. SAHAH, b. Jan. 5, 17iH; rn. Dec. 27, 1782, John Gaines, 

of l'ortsmouth. 
11. AucF., b. Feb. G, 17G7; m. Nov. 22, 1781, J011hua 

Brackett. 
12. l'ATJENCE, b. Aug. 31, 1759; <l. April 8, 18.JcG; m. Dec. 9, 

1790, Rev. Joseph Langdon, b. l\fay 12, 1758; d. July 27, 
1824. 

[Non:. - The children of Thomas Pickering3
, by his 

first wife, were: Nicholas, b. 1727; Temperance, b. 1731; 
John Gee, b. 173.'\; and James, b. 17a7, -The children 
by his- second wife were: Elizabeth, b. 1744; William, 
b. 1745; Mary, b. 1749; Benjamin, b. 17;;0; Sarah, b. 
1754; Richard, b. 1755; Alice, b. 1757; and Patience, b. 
1759.J 

80 85 NICHOLAS PICKERING 4 (of Thomas3, of Thomas2, of 
John'), of Newington, N;,H.; b.1727; m. l\Iary, daughter of 
Wm. and Sarah Langdon. Will dated Nov. 7, 1807. Proved 
Jan. lG, 18:.;9. 

Children: 

87 86 1. THOMAS. 
2. TE~I PE HANCE. 
3. HODGDON, 
4. POLLY, m. Brackett. 
5. BETSEY, m. "VV oodman. 

86 87 THOMAS PICKERING• (of Nicholas4, of Thomas3, of 
TlwnrnH2, of John'), of Kewi11gto11, N.H.; b. Oct., 1778; d. 
Sept. 8, 182.j; m. l\.fartlm I'. Brackett, of Greeulm1d, K.II., 
Aug. 13, 1807. She d. Aug. 1, 18G6, aged 71 years. 

Children: 

1. Emn:; A., b. Oct. 21, 1808. 
89 88 2. ,JAMES A., b. Sept. 13, 1810, 

3. JosnuA B., b. Oct. 26, 1811. 
4. FRANK T., b. ·Jan. 3, 1816, 



- 23 -

5. MAitTIIA B., b. May 27, 1817; d. Dec. 21, 1876, 
6. JoHN B., b. March 7, 1821. 

88 89 JAMES A. PICKERING 6 (of Thomas•, of Nicholas4, of 
Thomas3, of Thomas2, of ,Jolrn1), of Newington, N.II.; b. 
Sept. Ia, 1810; m. May 23, 1848, Susan C. Mathes. 

Children: 

1. FREDERICK, b. May 29, 1849. 
2. ALICE B., b. Nov. rn, 1851. 
3. SARAH M., b. May 14, 1856. 

81 90 JOUN GEE PICKERING' (of Thomasa, of Thomas2
, of 

Jolrn1
), m. Deborah • Will elated Aug. 8, 1795. 

Prove<l Feb. 20, 1796. 

Children. 

92 91 1. Jorrn Grrn, b. Sept. 19, 1777; m. Mary Fabyan. 
2. TnoMAs, b. Aug, 6, 1779; m. Lydia Low, 
3. MARY, b. June 15, 1774; m. Thompson. 
4. TEMPERANCE, b. Dec. 17, 177;'5; m. Hill. 
5. SAUAH, b. Dec. 15, li84; m. James Joy 

91 92 JOHN GEE PICKERING• (of John Gee•, of Thomasa, of 
Thomas2

, of John1), of Newington, N.H.; m. Mary l!'abyan. 
Administration on his estate granted April 30, 1818. 

Children: 

1. JOHN GEE, 
94 93 2. THOMAS, m. Lydia W. Ham. Will dated April 4, 1834, 

3. l\fEIIITABLE, m. A. Fabyan. 
4. DEHOIIAH, 

5. MARY GEE, 

6. ELIZABETH, 

93 94 THOMAS PICKERING 6 (of John Gee\ of ,John Gee', of 
Thomas", of Thomas2, of Johu1

). Will <lated April 4, 1834; 
m. Lydia W. Ham. 

Children: 

l. JonN G~;E, 

2. MARYE. 
3. ELIZABETH ANN. 



24 -

82 95 BENJAMIN PICKERING• (of Thomas3, of Thomas2, of 
John'), of Newington, N.H. Will dated March 20, 1704. 
Proved June 18 .. 1 794; m. Martha 

Child: 

1. THOMAS 

84 96 WILLIAM PICKERING• (of Thomas·, o~ '.:"~:::-!".las2, of 
John'), b. 1745; d. J\Iay 16, 1708; m. Abigail Fabyan, of 
Newington, who d. July 3, 1820, aged 80 years. 

107 97 

108 98 
109 99 

110 100 

105 101 
112 102 

1. 
2. 

3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 
7. 

8. 
9. 

Children: 

SARAH, b.1780; m. Brackett "\Veeks, of Greenland, N.H. 
J01IN, b. 1782; m. Deborah Hoyt, of Stratham, N.H. 
No children. 
SAMUEL, b.1784; m. Martha vVeeks, of Greenland, N.H. 
MAnY, b. 1788; m. Dr. Stephen Haines, of Canterbury, 
N.H. 
JAMES, b. 1790; d. 1796. 
RICHARD, b. 1791; d. 1796. 
STEPHEN, b. Jan. 3, 1793 ; d. 1844; m. Lydia Furber, of 
Greenland, N.H. 
DANIEL, b. Nov. 22, 1795; d. Feb.14, 1856. 
THOMAS, b. 1786 ; d. 1872. 

104 103 w. WILLIAM, b. 1778; d. 1850. 

lU3 104 WILLIAM PICKERING& (of William•, of Thomas3, of 
Thomas2, of John1

), b. 1778; d. July 1, 1850. Was for 14 
years Treasurer of the State of New Hampshire. Was also 
Collector of the Port of Portsmouth, N.H.; m. Susan Bur­
been Walker, b. Oct. 24, 1801 ; daughter of Charles Walker, 
of Concord, N.H. 

Children: 
1. WILLIAM, b. April 14, 1831; d. May 5, 183}. 
2. LucnETIA MonsE, b. Oct. 10, 1832; m. John S. Frink, 

of Portsmouth, N.H. 
3. HANNAH WALKER, b. May 21, 1834; d. May 21, 1839. 
4, CHARLES WALirnR, b. Sept 14, 1888. Resides (1884) in 

Newington, N.H. 

101 105 DANIEL PICKERING" (of William\ of Thomas3, of 
Thomas2, of John1

), b. at Greenland, N.H., Nov. 22, 1795; 



- 25 -

m. at Wolfborongh, N.II., June 26, 1822, Sarah C. Farrer. 
Jle ,1. Feb. H, 18511. She was b. at Chel;;ea, Yt., March 3, 
1801; all<l <l. Nov. 12, l8li7, at Boston, l\fass. 

,Children : 

114 106 1. C.\ROLINF. DANA, b. Aug 10, 182-1; m. Chas. Ilollins. 
2. ;rmrnPI( ,v,r.uAM, 1,. l\lay 11, 18:Jo; <l. i'i<!pt. 17, lo:32. 
3. EuzA l\fauIA, L. Sept. 8, 1833; d. 1\'ov. 1, lo-12. 

97 107 SARAH PICKERING 5 (of William4, of Thomas3, of 
Thomas2, of John1

), b. 1780; d. ; m. Brackett 
Weeks, of Greenland, N.H. 

Children: 

1. vVrLLIAM, 

2. STORER, 

3. S·n:PHEN, 

4. MARY, 

5. SARAH, 

6. ELIZABETH, 

7. JAMES. 

8. R1crrARD, 

9. THOMPSON. 

98 108 SAMUEL PICKERING 6 (of William4, of Thomas3, of 
Thomas2, of John1

), b.1784; d. ; m. Martha Weeks, 
of Greenland, N.H. 

Child: 

1, MARTIIA ANN. 

99 109 MARY PICKERING 6 (of William\ of Thomas3, of 
Thomas2, of ,Tohn1

), b. 1788; d. ; m. Dr. Stephen 
Haines, of Canterbury, N.H. 

Children: 

1. vv rr.LIAl\l r., b. ; d. 
2. l\L-1.RTHA, 

3. ELIZAllETI-1, 

4. Annrn:. 
5. MARY ANN, 



·- 26 -

100 110 STEPHEN PICKERING• (of William4, of Thomas3
, of 

Thomas2, of ,John'), h. ,fan. 3, 1703; d. June 30, 1844; m. 
July 4, 1S2G, Lydia Fnrber, of Greenland, N.H.; b. in Ports­
mouth, N.II., Aug. 28, 1700; <l. April 15, 1881. 

1. 

113 111 2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 
7. 

Children: 

LYDIA Funm:n, b. in Greenland, N.II., May 11, 182G; 
<l. Aug. 2, lSS;J; rn. Chai;. F. Briar<l. 
McLAUHIN Fu1w1rn, b. Dee. 24, 1827. 
STEPHEN IIALI,, b. 1820; d. Dec. 17, 1857. 
TIIEODOl!E Fu1rnEn, b. 18!30; d. Dec. 28, 1883: m. Julia 
Brown. They have one daughter, Lizzie. 
ABBIE FRANCES, b. 1834; d. Sept. 10, 1860. ' 
ELIZA PEl!KINS, b. 183(); d. Nov. 18, 1855. 
CHARLES TuoMPSON, b. June 15, 1838; d. July 30, 185G. 

102 112 THOMAS PICKERING" (of William•, of Thomas3
, of 

Thomas\ of John'), b. 1780; d. 1872; m. Mary Ann ,veeks, 
of Greenland, N.I-I., sister of Martha, who was wife' of his 
brother Samuel. 

Children: 

1. ,VILLIAM. 
2. l\L-l.RTHA ABIGAIL. 
3. GEORGIANNA. 
4. THOMAS ELWIN, 
5. SUSAN, 

111 113 McLAURIN FURBER PICKERING 6 (of Stephen6, of 
William•, of Thomas", of Thomas\ of John'), b. Dec. 24, 
1827; now (1884) resides at Cambridgeport, Mass.; m Geor­
gfanna Jameson, b. Sept. 27, _1827; d. Feb. 18, 1881. 

Children: 

1. HELEN ELIZA, b. Sept. 30, 1857; d. Oct. 16, 1857. 
2. McLAURIN JAMESON, b. Nov. 3, 1850. 

98 114 CAROLINE DANA PICKERING• (of Daniel", of Wil­
liam•, of Thomas3, of Thomas2, of John1), b. Aug. 10, 1824; 
m. ,Tan. 11, 1848, Charles Rollins; now (1884) resides in 
Boston, Mass. 



- 27 -

Children: 

1. ELLEN, b. April 6, 1849. 
2. CAROLINE, b. April 23, 1851; d. young. 
3. SARAH P., b. Sept. 13, 1855. 
4. ELIZABETH, h. Dec. 2:1, 1858; d. July rn, 1865. 
5. CHARLES, b. Oct. 4, loGJ. 

601 115 LYDIA PICKERING' ( of Ephraim\ of .Joshua\ of Thomas2, 
of Jolm1), b. March 1, 17ti-l; d. ,Jan a, or 4, 184:.!; m. Capt. 
Theodore Furber, of Portsmouth, N.11., d. Jan. 14, 1809, 
aged 58 years. 

Children: 

1. LYDIA, b. in Portsmouth, Aug. 28, 1799; m. July 4, 1825, 
Stephen Pickering, b. in Greenland, N.H., Jan. 3, 1793. 

Children: 

1. Lydia Furber, b. May 11, 1826, in Greenland, N.H. 
2. .Maclaurin F., b. Dec. 24, 18:n. 

2. THEODORE P., drowned in Great Bay, May 12, 1813, 
aged 18 years, 8 months. 

3. McLAURIN, b. ; d. in St. Domingo, July 27, 
1818, aged 21 years and 5 months. 

841 116 JAMES PICKERING 4 ( of Thomas3, of Thomas2, of John1), 

of Exeter, N.H., b. Sept., 1737. Will dated Oct. 12, 1791. 
Codicil Nov. 26, 1796. Proved Dec. 16, 1796; m. Mary 
Fabyan, Dec. 13, 1764. 

Children: 

1. ,TA.MES. 
2. MARY, m. Daniel Smith, of Meredith, N.II. 

116 117 ,JAl\fES PICKERING• (of James4, of Thomas3, of Thomas2, 

of ,John1
), of Exeter, N.ll. ·wm dated June 16, 1798. 

Proved July 17, 1798; m. Rosamond. 

83 118 RICHARD PICKERING 4 (of Thomas3, of Thomas2, of 
John'), of Newington, N.H., d. Dec. 1, 1831, aged 76 years. 



28 

Mary, his widow, d. Oct. 10, 1837. Will proved Dec. 14, 
1831. 

An aged gentleman, of Kew York, state~, in regard tf, Mr. 
Richan] l'iekering, that he "knew him well. I-le was a very 
exact all(l respectaLle rnau, aud was tl1e richest one in the 
town. Every person ac,1uaiuted with him, ha,! confidence in 
him. He was upright, honest aml square, ti good citizen, 
a!ld 1clrntecer he saitl 'l/'IIS ludil:t'ed." , 

Auother writes: "Ile was a man generally esteemed; 
oue, in early life, of great physical power aml iudustry. He 
held several offices and took a strong i11terest in affairs, and 
gave adviee with much power and judgment. His wife was 
a lady possessing much beauty of person, as well as energy 
of character." 

He was one of the Newington "Sons of Liberty," who, at 
the period of the Revolution, pledged their lives and fortunes 
in support of their country, and against its orpressurs. 

Children: 

125 119 1. T1ni:n:RANCE, m. Joseph Coe. 
12B 120 2. l\IAuY, m. 1st, Rev. Federal Burt; 2d, ,John KinQ"man. 
127 121 3. Jo1rn KNIGHT, b. Nov. 9, 1792; cl. Feu. :!l, lou::I; m. 

Lucy l\Iaria Goddard. 
128 122 4. R1cH.Hm, b. Nov. 22, 1796; d. June 29, 1876. 

5. EBEN THOMPSON, d. Jan. 11, 1816, aged 1D years. 
129 123 6. SAUAII ANN, b. 1800; d. :Feb., 1880; m. Adam Brown, 

of W olfborough, N.H. 
130 124 7. WILLIAM LANGDON, b. , 1803; d. July 1, 1864, 

--·--·--· 

,,o 125 TEMPERANCE PICKERING 5 (of Richard4, of Thomas!, 
of Thomas\ of John1), b. , 1788; d. ; m. 
Joseph Coe, of Durham, N.H., Sept. 2,1, 1812. 

Children: 

1. T1rnPERANCE ANN, b . .Tnly 2, 181:3. 
2. EBEN P., b. March ;Jl, 181U; d. Ju11e 17, 1838. 
3. Rrc11.Hw C., b. Sept. 2:1, 1818. 
4. ,JOIIN E., b. ,Tnne n, 1822. 
5. ,Tosr,;pn W., b. Feb. 21, 1825. 
6. FEDERAL BURT, b. April 1, 1828; d. Feb, 11; 1850, 

120 126 MARY PICKERING 5 ( of Richard4, of Thornas3, of Thomaa•, 
of John1), b. ; d. ; m. 1st, Rev. Federal 
Burt; 2d, John Kingman. 



29 

121 127 JOHN KNIGHT PICKERING• (of Richard4, of Thomas•, 
of Tl10mas", of John'), 1. Nov. 9, 17!)2; d. Feb. 21, 185!); m. 
Oct., 18:!i1, Lucy Maria, 1. Feb. 1, 170;1; d. Dec. 29, 1872; 
<lan. of llon. John Go<l<lanl, of Portsmouth, N.II. 

l'llr. Jol11t K1iig·Jit Piekeriug, in an erniuent <legree, possessed 
several of tlte prominent mental aud physical characteristics 
of his a11cestors, John l'ickerin', all(l his sous John and 
Tl10mas. His residence au<l place of lrnsi1wss were princi­
pally at Porb1110uth, :N'.II.: although, fur a slwrt perio,l, he, 
with his brother-in-law, L,mgdou Gochlard, was engaged in 
mercantile pursuits, in the city of New York. The following 
obituary notice of him, is from the Portsmouth Journal of 
Feb. 2G, 1859: -

" In this city, on l\Ionday afternoon, Feb. 21, ,John Kuight 
Pickering, Esq., aged GG years: a merchant of energy aud 
skill, perseverance and success; in whose dembe the interests 
of this city, as well as his own domestic circle, sustain a 
serious loss. 

Thu,;, with a sad heart, are we again called upon to record 
the departure, from this life, of one of our most Yaluable and 
emiuent merchants. The deceased was born at Newington, 
of highly respectable parentage, but early remoYed to this 
place, where he has eYer Leen e11gaget1 in actiYe business. 
llis anceHtor w,ts the first ,Jolm l'ickering, whose name and 
deecls st::md prominent iu the early history of Portsmouth. 
For energy of character, decision, perseverance, sterling in­
tegrity, and an exact, methodical system in the transaction 
of business, he probably had no superior in this community. 
His word was indeed a bond; and from what he regarded right 
nothing could s,rerve him. In the victory he was able to 
make over a strength of uatural temperament greater than 
falls to the common lot of man, he manifested, in his social 
and domestic life, a corresponding strength of mind. Though 
forewarner! of the fatal di~ease, which would soon terminate 
his life, yt>t, until recently, he cont.iune,l to lltoYe mnnng us 
wiLh a firm step and cheerful countenai,ce; and wlwn, at 
lengt Ii, his physical constitution yielde,l, with ca.Jin sub­
mission lie was prepared to resign his sririt into the hands 
of his Creator." 

Chilrlren: 

1. ,ToHN, d. young. 
2. Amm.; Go1>DA1w, m. Robert Henry Eddy. 
3. DAVID SEWALL, d. young. 
4. CII..\RLF.S GODDARD, 

5. MARY ELIZAB~:TH LANGDON, m. Thomas Aston Harris. 



30 

122 128 RICHARD PICKERING' (of Richard4, of Thomas3, of 
Thomas2, of Jolm1), of NewiHgton, N.II., b. Nov. 22, 170G; 
d .• June 20, 187G; m. l\fartha Smith Ambrose, of Pembroke, 
N.II. The accompanying obituary notice is from the Ports­
mouth Journal: -

" In X ewington, Thursday morning, Jnne 20, 187G, Richard 
Picke1·ing, Esq., after a long life spent Oil the old lwmestead 
in Newiugton, about Olle decade having been iulded to the 
allotted term of morbl existence. Although not free from 
the infirmities cornrnon to the lot of humanity, he was a man 
of more than ordinary intellectual aliilities. llaviug entered 
Harvard University at a very early age, with the legal pro­
fession in view, he graduated with usual honors, but never 
to any extent practised the profession for which he seemed 
to have been by nature and diligent study especially a<l-apted. 
On one occasion he conducted an important suit for him­
self, in which he was entirely successful. He was for 
many years a contributor to the Portsmouth Journal over the 
signature of "Publius," a forcible, reacly writer on "con­
stitutional liberty," and other topics of political interest. 
He attacked President J>olk's administration, vigorously op­
posing his policy in regard to the l\lexican war, and dangerous 
tendencies to governmental consolidation. An uncompro­
mising foe to slavery, he loudly demanded the expurgation 
of the foul blot from the federal constitution, and its aboli­
tion by constitutional amendment; argued vigorously against 
the admission of Texas into the Union as dangerous to our 
amicable relations with l\lexico; which danger was soon 
realized by the war which followed. He held that the con­
stitution was the Palladium of our temporal liberty, as the 
Bible was the chart of our eternal salvation; and battled 
with Romish Priests when first they demanded the expulsion 
of this book from our public schools. With great distinct­
ness he 11ointed out the true relations of capital and labor, 
vindicati11g their respective rights in a man11er unselfish and 
impartial. Nearly forty years ago he publicly dm10uuced 
the sub-Treasury scheme, jealouBly deuyiug to the Exeeuth·e 
the keys of t,he national treaRm·y, the custody of which the 
people had wioelypredeterminecl to retain in their own hancls. 
Toward the close of his life he became aware that he must 
soon pass iuto .the vale beyond; but he expresse,l no other 
regret tha11 the uaturnl n11pleasa11tness of leaving associu,tions 
long helJ. dear, for the untried anJ. uuknown." 

Children: 

1. WILLIAM EBEN, b. Jan. 31, 1836. 



- 31 

2. MARY ANN, b. Sept. 3, 1837; d. ,Tan. 31, 1862. 
3. SusAN AI>AMH, L. April 22, 1839; d. Sept.10, 1841. 
4. GRACE ELI . .1£N, b. Oct. o, 1847. 

123 129 SARA.II ANN PICKEIUNG • (of Richard', of Thomas3
, of 

Tl10urns', of John'), b. moo; d . .Feb. 13, 1880; m. Adam 
Brow11, of Wolfborongh, N.U. 

Chilu: 

1. St:SAN P1c1rn1mw, b. July 22, 1840; m. Francis P. 
Adams, of "\V. Newfield, l\le.; now (1884) resides• at 
W olfborough, near Ossipee, N.H. 

Children: 

1. Adam Brown, b. Jan. 4, 1866. 
2. Semmel Chesley, b. Dec. Hi, 1868. 
3. Fannie Isabella, b. May 14, 1872. 

124 130 WILLIAM LANGDON PICKERING• (of Richard4, of 
Thomas3, of Thornas2

, of Jolm'), b. al,out 18U3; m. Juue 11, 
1830, l\lrs. Adeline Wilki11s, dau. of Hon. Abraham II. 
Schenck, of Fishkill, N.Y.; she being a widow with two 
children, a son and a daughter. 

Mr. Pickering resided in the City of New York, and there 
was engaged in active business until a few years previous to 
his decease, which occured in the said city, 011 July 1, 1864, 
he being in the 60th year of his age. His wife died March 
18, 1874, in Brooklyn, L.I., at the resideuce of her daughter, 
:Mrs. Fletcher, at the age of 69 years. The husband and 
wife were interred in the Schenck family lot, in the Cemetery 
of the Dutch Reformeu Church, at Fishkill, on the Hudson 
River. 

Child: 

MARY ELIZABETH, b. in New York, April 22, 1847. On 
Dec. 14, 1SU4, m. Walter A. Shay, of Chicago, Ill., by 
whom she had one son, Jefferson Butler, b. Nov. 13, 1865. 
Shem. 2d, Nov. 12, 18,;J, Isa.ic Dudley l<'letcher, of New 
York City, where they now (1884) reside. Her son has 
adopted the surname of his step-father, and is known by 
the name of Jefferson Butler :Fletcher. 



32 

461 131 JO SHU A PICKERIRG • ( of ,Joshua", of Thomas•, of ,Tohn1), 

b. , in Newiug'tou, N.II.; m. l\Iary Brnckett, sister 
of Dr. Joshua Brackett, an emiuemt phy;;ician of I>orts­
mot!th, N.H. 

Children: 

1. GEORGE. 

2. ELIZ.\BETn, never married, 
3. NAXCY, 

4. MAl(Y. 

[NoTE. - George Pickering m. Eunice Batchel<lor, of 
Raymou<l. - Naucy l'ickeriug rn. Ezra Drew, of Hamp­
ton. - Mary Pickeri11g m. Samuel Ilatch. After the 
decease of ,Tosh na Pickering, his wi<lo~v married a Mr. 
Jolmsou, and ha<l children: Joshua, James, Brackett, and 
Sarah. 

The chil<lren of George Pickering an<l Eunice Bachel­
dor were seven: viz., A bsalom, Lucy, Eben, Joshua, Maria, 
,John, and Seliua. The sous never manied. l\faria had 
one daughter, l\lay Elizabeth. Seliua'H 1st lrnsLand was 
John i\I. "\'Valton, of Portsmouth; 2d, Charles C. Rice, of 
Northboro, Mass., hy whom she had two chil<lren, Etta 
E., 1111<1 Charles. 

The children of Nancy Pickering and Ezra Drew num­
bered flxe: viz., \Vashiugto11, Hannah, Timothy, Stepheu, 
an<l Eliza. ,vashiugtou m. iu Utica, N.Y., and had two 
sons, Freclerick an<l Ran<lolph. 

Hannah m. Josiah l\Iarston, of Ifampton, N.II., and 
had three children: viz., l\Iary Anu, Eliza, aud Thomas. 

Timothy m. Lois Prescott, of Hampton Falls, N.H., 
and had two <laughters. 

Eliza m. Eli Brown, of Boston, and had five children: 
yiz., i\larietta, George, Alfonso, ,vmimn, and Theresa. 

Stephen never nrnnit>tl. 
The chihlren of l\lary Pickering· m1<1 Samuel Hatch 

numbered four: viz., Snurnel, ,John, Mary, mHl Sarah. 
Samuel m. Nancy "'igginH, of Stratham, and had five 
chilclnm: viz., Sarah .\nu, Elizabeth, CharleH, Augustus, 
a!l(l I larriet. 

,John m. Johnson, allll liatl fiye children: viz., 
Albert It, Mary Aun, Caroline, Augu~ta, an<l Auna. 
Mary m. John GeOl'ge, of Concord, N.11., and had one 
child, ,J qlrn II. George. 

Sarah m. Sims Frink, of Newington, N.II., and had 
five children: viz., Samuel, John S. H., Mary, Abby, and 
Sarah Olivia.] 



ADDENDA. 

See page 10, line 1. 

1-IAN"NAII PICKERTNG;b. March 4, 1800; <l. Oct. l.1i'i7!i; 
m. Daniel l'arshley, h. l lee. H, 171-ii'i; d. Ang. 1:1, 1 :-,77, 

Chil<lren: 

1. Jo11N LANGDON, b. Nov. 3, 1817; <l. ,Tau. U, 18/iG. 
2. l\La1.uY, b. Nov. 18, 1819. 
3. BETSEY JANE, b. Jan. 9, 1821; d. ,June 17, 1857. 
4. ABIGAIL NuTTEB, L. l\luy :27, lti:2:2. 
5. SARAH Am,, b. Feh. 17, 182-1. 
6. ALBERT JAc1,soN, h. April, 1825. 
7. SoPIIIA GEOHGE, b. June 3, 18:n. 
8, JOSEPH JACKSON, b. , 1829. 





INDEX 
-OF-

PARENTS OF FAMILIES OF DESCENDANTS 
-OF-

"JOIIN PICI(ERIN," 
OJ!' PORTSJ\fOUTH, N. H 

PAGE PAGE 
Adams, Benjamin 8 Eddy, R.H. . 2'➔ 

J!'rauci;; P. 31 Emery, Chas. T. . . 12 
Allison, John P. 18 
Atkiuson, W, K .• . 15 Fabyan, A .. 23 

Samuel 16, 21 
Bacon, }<'red. 12 Fletcher, hmac D. 31 
Bailey, Jonathan . li l<'oss, Geo. B. 12 
Batchelder, ]!'red. A. ]8 :French, Samuel F. 18 
Baxton, J.M .. 9 Frink, John S. 2¼ 
Brackett, -- 22 Furber, Nicholas 13 

Joshua. 22 Theodore 17, 27 
Briare], Chas. F. 26 
Brown, Adam . 31 Gaines, John 22 

Nathan 18 Gates, -- lJ 
Bunlrnr, G. T. 10 Goodwin, Dnniel 21 

Silas I() Gruy, Professor 10 
Burleigh, Henry 10 Hackett, mien Louise 19 Burt, Federal . 28 F. W. 19 

Carter, Benjamin 19 
George W. 21 
W.H. 19 J.W.P. 20 W.H.Y. 19 

Chapman, -- 10 Haines, Stephen 2¼ Clark. Jonathan 21 Hall, Thomas . 12 Coe, Jo8eph 28 Harris, T. A. 29 Coffin, Ira 13 Hatch, Samuel 32 Coolbroth, L. H. i) Hayes, Geo. 9 
Healey, Chnrles 18 

Dame,-- 22 Wells. 17 
l>eeruorn, Benj. 1+ llill, ,Tames R. 10 
.Do,•, Samuel I+ llotlgdon, -- 8, \t 
I>ot.y, Etlwin 12 
Dow, Isaac 9 Janvrin, -- 7 
Dral;:e, Samuel 18 ,Tohn8on, ,John 10 
Drew, -- 10, 14 Joy, James 28 

Ezra 82 Joseph 10 
Drown, Snmuel 7 
Dudley, Otis 9 Kennard, C. W. 20 

O.P. 20 



ii INDEX. 

l(enny, -­
lGng11mn, ,John 
Knight, ,John • 

T,amhert, -­
Lan<•, Hc•11he11 L. 
Langdon, .Jrn-a1ph 

\\' illlam 
Loekl'\ ,Jn111l'S 

Lyrna11, Isaac 

l\Ialoon,--
JVfarsh, -­
Marston, Elijah 
Murdock, Alexander 

Nelson,-­

Oshorne, Geo. J. 

PAGE 

1:1 
28 
22 

7 
17 

7 

7 

Packer, Ephraim P. 21 
,James P. 21 
Matthew B. 17, 21 
Theodore 21 
William C. 21 

Parker, Nathan • Li 
Parrott, Wm. F. JG 
Parshley, Daniel . 10 
Patterson, -- 7 
Pendexter, Alfred 12 
Perkins, -- . 10 

Joseph . 17 
Samuel C. 12 

Pickerin, ,Tohn : 5, 6 
Thomas . 5, 7 

Pickering, Ahigail 21 
Absalom 11 
Alice • 22 
Andrew 10 
Anna . • 21 
Anne . rn 
Anne Rosamond 12 
Anthony 8, 13 
Be11jarni11 • 16, 21, 2-! 
Benning 14 
Caroline D. • 26 
Christopher G. 18 
Dn11iel . 10, H, 2.J. 
Ephraim !J, l.J., lG, 17, 18 
]<'rn llCl'H ]Vf. 12 
l<'retlerick M. !l 
Geor 0 ·e 32 

PAGE 
Pickering, ,Tames A. 2:3 

,James C. • 5, rn, 17 
,John n, 7, s, 14, w, 2-! 
John <ku rn, 21, 2:l 
,Tohn ,J aenh ](l 

John Knight 2!J 
.Tollll L. . 1:3 
,John ~tone Ii .. 
.Jonathan L. 10 
,Josc•ph !l, 10, 14 
Jo~cph Warren IH, 18 

rn, 20 
Joshua 8, l.J., lG, 17, 1l2 
Lucretia l\I. 24 
Ly<lia 27 
Lydia F. !!G 
Manthauo . !J 
Mark . . • IO 
Mnrtlm Ann . 20 
Mary . 23, 2.J., 2,i, 27 

''8 39 

Mary Anne Stom; ' 21 
Mary E. a1 
l\lary Emily 12 
McLaurin F. !!6 
Mchita!Jle !!3 
N:mcy 32 
Nehemiah . . . 14 
Nicholas 13, lG, 21, 22 
Olive • • 19 
l'atknce . 22 
Phebe • 12 
Richard lG, 21, 27, 30 
Samuel . . 24, 25 
Sarah . . 23, 24, 25 
Sarah Ann • 31 
Selirn1 • . . 32 
Stephen 8, 9, 2-i, 2G, 27 
SU8Ull . 15, 22 
Susan P. . . . a1 
Temperance 22, 2:l, 28 
Theodore . 18 
Theodore F. :w 
Timothy W. 20 
'l'homas 7, 8, 13, 21, 22 

Valentine 
William . 
Winthrop 
Wm.L. 

Pierce, Roh't C. 
l'i11kha111, B. "IV. 

23, 26 
8, 16 

21, 2-! 
8, 10, 16 

:n 

Gilli;;t 
Ilan11ah 
Hazen 
Jackson 
.Tacob 
Jacob S .• 
Jame:; 

11 Pingree, ,John 

]!) 

1:1 
14 

ID Plabtl'tl, ;John 
10 Pournham, --
9 Pottle, --
9 ' Prowse, --

Ji, 
8, 10, 11, Hi 

17,21,27 
Randall J. C. 
Rankin, John 

,;, 2-! 
13 
14: 
7 

9 
13 



INDEX. iii 

PAGE I-'AOE 

Rice, Chas. C'. 32 Stoddard, R W. rn 
Hin1lgc, .John 12 Stone Jonathan 17 
Hollins, Chas. 2(i 

l'anl .. IG Tasker, -- 8 
Iloss, -- 7 Thompson, -- 2:1 

F.W. D 
Simp,;on, Nath. H. 12 George 18 
Sinclair, -- 14 ,Jolm E. 10 
Shaplt•y, 1V. A. 9 Thyng, Lyford 18 
8hay, Walter A. 31 Toppen, E. W. 18 
811'Pper, _\whrosc 7 
Sfuith, ]):miet . 2i Underwoou, John 7 

Lt>larnl A. 10 
8panlcling. n. L. () vValker, Chas. 1,; 
8tCYCllS, HnhlJard 14 '\Vn.lton, John M. 32 
Stiles, Joseph 20 Weeks, Brackett . 24, 25 

vV oodman, -- !!2 




